

Mathabhanga PS-122/2026 (Reg. No. GR-24/2026)

CNR NO: WBCB09-000029-2026

Present: Sri. Pratayay Pal, Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Division)-cum-Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata Court, Cooch Behar and I/C of Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Order No-02
Dt-07.03.2026

Today the case is fixed for production of CCL, Counselling report from the CCI.

CCL is not produced today from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri due to unavailability of vehicles as per message from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Perused the same. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P. is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

Ld. Regular P.O of this Board has deployed in SIR duty. I'm in charge of this Board today.

Remand Hour Ld. Advocate from DLSA has files a bail petition on behalf of the CCL and prays for bail.

Heard Ld. PP-in-charge as well as Remand Hour Ld. Advocate for the CCL.

Ld. PP-in-charge raised objection.

No Guardian/Zimmaradar is present today to take the custody of the CCL.

Considering all aspects and keeping in mind the welfare, security and safety of the child, release of the CCL at this moment can render him psychological and physical danger and the release of the CCL will defeat the ends of justice.

As such, prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is directed to make necessary arrangement for regular counselling of the CCL while in protective custody and forward all reports on the next date fixed positively.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is further directed to ensure safety, security of the CCL during his stay at the Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri at once.

D.A. to comply.

Fix **12-03-2026** for production of CCL, Counselling report from the CCI.

D/C

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate(I/C)
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate(I/C)
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar